UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MENU RECOMMENDATION FOR
RESTORAN JANNAT SABA USING
MARKET BASKET ANALYSIS

DINIE SORFINA FATHANAH BINTI KAMARUL
ARIFFIN

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION SYSTEMS
(HONS.) BUSINESS COMPUTING

JANUARY 2025



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah. I extend my deepest gratitude to the Most Gracious
and Most Merciful, Allah S\W.T, for providing me with the fortitude, forbearance, and
mental clarity to complete this task effectively. Without Him guiding the light, I would
forever be tangled in a web of uncertainty.

I would also like to extend my most profound appreciation to my supervisor, Miss Nor
Hasnul Azirah Abdul Hamid, who has been constantly guiding me throughout the final
year project proposal until the completion of my final year project thesis. Her support
lifts me to do better in completing this important project of mine. Additionally, I am
grateful to Madam Siti Nurul Hayatie Binti Ishak, my lecturer for CSP600 and
CSP650, who willingly guided us throughout this endeavour and ensured the quality
of our project was excellent.

Furthermore, 1 would like to express my gratitude to the management and staff of
Restoran Jannat Saba for their cooperation in providing me with the necessary and
adequate data to execute this project successfully. Not to mention my family and
colleagues who have been enthusiastically voicing their ideas and insights, which have
enriched my understanding of this project.

Finally, I am grateful to all those who have directly or indirectly contributed to the

completion of this project. This project would not have been a success without the
support and assistance of everyone around me.



ABSTRACT

In this fast-evolving world, businesses are rapidly leveraging their data-driven
solutions to enhance operational efficiency and decision-making, and the food and
beverage industry is no exception. This project focuses on a Middle Eastern restaurant,
Restoran Jannat Saba, located in Selangor. Despite its reputation for authentic cuisines,
this restaurant has identified three problems, such as difficulty in selecting an item
from the menu for the customer to place an order, the lack of menu recommendations,
and the absence of a systematic approach to analysing transactional data. These
problems unintentionally affect customer satisfaction and business operations. This
project aims to identify associations between menu items, which help optimise menu
offerings by applying CRISP-DM methodology and Market Basket Analysis. By
utilising the sales data, MBA is performed to uncover frequent itemsets and generate
association rules based on the confidence and lift metrics. The FP-Growth algorithm
has been employed for its effectiveness in identifying frequent itemsets and association
rules in transactional data. In conclusion, there were three experiments conducted in
this project, with the result of the best support, confidence and lift of 0.064 (6.4%),
and 0.882 (88.2%). {Kebab Lamb Sandwich, Molouah Large} — {Garlic Sauce Large}
is the best association rule which suggests that customers frequently pair Kebab Lamb
Sandwich and Molouah Large with Garlic Sauce, which highlights an opportunity to
introduce a meal combo to enhance sales and customer satisfaction. A comprehensive
dashboard is developed to provide actionable insights by visualising the results,
enabling better menu offerings and enhanced operational efficiency. Expert
evaluations were conducted with four professionals to validate the dashboard's
learnability, design, user satisfaction, functionality, content, and overall impact. The
experts gave constructive feedback and suggestions such as instruction should be given
for some visualisations for ease of use. Overall, the project showcases the power of
data analytics in optimising operations and customer satisfaction, with plans to
integrate real-time data and expand analysis for seasonal trends and customer
demographics for specialised recommendations.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Current Process

1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Objectives

1.5 Project Scope

1.6 Significance

1.7 Project Framework
1.8 Gantt Chart

1.9 Expected Outcome

1.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Food and Beverage Industry
2.2 Business Intelligence

2.2.1 Data Mining

PAGE

ii
iii

v

1.4
xii

xiii

0w L N

10
10
13
14
14

15
17
20



2.3 Association Rules
2.3.1 Market Basket Analysis
2.3.1.1 Apriori Algorithm
2.3.1.2 FP-Growth Algorithm
2.3.2 Performance Evaluation
2.3.2.1 Support
2.3.2.2 Confidence
2.3.2.3 Lift
2.4 Menu Recommendation
2.5 CRISP-DM
2.5.1 Business Understanding
2.5.2 Data Understanding
2.5.3 Data Preparation
2.5.4 Modelling
2.5.5 Evaluation
2.5.6 Deployment
2.6 Application of Market Basket Analysis Used in Menu Recommendation
2.7. Similar Existing Research
2.8. Implication of Literature Review

2.9. Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Project Methodology: CRISP-DM
3.2. Business Understanding
3.2.1. Determine Business Objectives
3.2.2. Assess Situation
3.2.3. Determine Data Mining Goals
3.2.4. Determine Project Plan
3.3. Data Understanding
3.3.1. Collect Initial Data
3.3.2. Describe Data

vi

21
23
24
25
26
27
27
28
28
29
32
32
33
33
34
34
34
36
38
39

40
42
43
44
45
45
46
46
48



