UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# MENU RECOMMENDATION FOR RESTORAN JANNAT SABA USING MARKET BASKET ANALYSIS

# DINIE SORFINA FATHANAH BINTI KAMARUL ARIFFIN

# BACHELOR OF INFORMATION SYSTEMS (HONS.) BUSINESS COMPUTING

JANUARY 2025

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT



First and foremost, Alhamdulillah. I extend my deepest gratitude to the Most Gracious and Most Merciful, Allah S.W.T, for providing me with the fortitude, forbearance, and mental clarity to complete this task effectively. Without Him guiding the light, I would forever be tangled in a web of uncertainty.

I would also like to extend my most profound appreciation to my supervisor, Miss Nor Hasnul Azirah Abdul Hamid, who has been constantly guiding me throughout the final year project proposal until the completion of my final year project thesis. Her support lifts me to do better in completing this important project of mine. Additionally, I am grateful to Madam Siti Nurul Hayatie Binti Ishak, my lecturer for CSP600 and CSP650, who willingly guided us throughout this endeavour and ensured the quality of our project was excellent.

Furthermore, I would like to express my gratitude to the management and staff of Restoran Jannat Saba for their cooperation in providing me with the necessary and adequate data to execute this project successfully. Not to mention my family and colleagues who have been enthusiastically voicing their ideas and insights, which have enriched my understanding of this project.

Finally, I am grateful to all those who have directly or indirectly contributed to the completion of this project. This project would not have been a success without the support and assistance of everyone around me.

#### ABSTRACT

In this fast-evolving world, businesses are rapidly leveraging their data-driven solutions to enhance operational efficiency and decision-making, and the food and beverage industry is no exception. This project focuses on a Middle Eastern restaurant, Restoran Jannat Saba, located in Selangor. Despite its reputation for authentic cuisines, this restaurant has identified three problems, such as difficulty in selecting an item from the menu for the customer to place an order, the lack of menu recommendations, and the absence of a systematic approach to analysing transactional data. These problems unintentionally affect customer satisfaction and business operations. This project aims to identify associations between menu items, which help optimise menu offerings by applying CRISP-DM methodology and Market Basket Analysis. By utilising the sales data, MBA is performed to uncover frequent itemsets and generate association rules based on the confidence and lift metrics. The FP-Growth algorithm has been employed for its effectiveness in identifying frequent itemsets and association rules in transactional data. In conclusion, there were three experiments conducted in this project, with the result of the best support, confidence and lift of 0.064 (6.4%), and 0.882 (88.2%). {Kebab Lamb Sandwich, Molouah Large}  $\rightarrow$  {Garlic Sauce Large} is the best association rule which suggests that customers frequently pair Kebab Lamb Sandwich and Molouah Large with Garlic Sauce, which highlights an opportunity to introduce a meal combo to enhance sales and customer satisfaction. A comprehensive dashboard is developed to provide actionable insights by visualising the results, enabling better menu offerings and enhanced operational efficiency. Expert evaluations were conducted with four professionals to validate the dashboard's learnability, design, user satisfaction, functionality, content, and overall impact. The experts gave constructive feedback and suggestions such as instruction should be given for some visualisations for ease of use. Overall, the project showcases the power of data analytics in optimising operations and customer satisfaction, with plans to integrate real-time data and expand analysis for seasonal trends and customer demographics for specialised recommendations.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

#### CONTENT PAGE i SUPERVISOR APPROVAL **STUDENT DECLARATION** ii ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii ABSTRACT iv **TABLE OF CONTENTS** v **LIST OF FIGURES** ix LIST OF TABLES xii LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xiii

#### **CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION**

1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Current Process	4
1.3 Problem Statement	6
1.4 Objectives	8
1.5 Project Scope	8
1.6 Significance	10
1.7 Project Framework	10
1.8 Gantt Chart	13
1.9 Expected Outcome	14
1.10 Conclusion	14

#### **CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1 Food and Beverage Industry	15
2.2 Business Intelligence	17
2.2.1 Data Mining	20

2.3 Association Rules	21
2.3.1 Market Basket Analysis	23
2.3.1.1 Apriori Algorithm	24
2.3.1.2 FP-Growth Algorithm	25
2.3.2 Performance Evaluation	26
2.3.2.1 Support	27
2.3.2.2 Confidence	27
2.3.2.3 Lift	28
2.4 Menu Recommendation	28
2.5 CRISP-DM	29
2.5.1 Business Understanding	32
2.5.2 Data Understanding	32
2.5.3 Data Preparation	33
2.5.4 Modelling	33
2.5.5 Evaluation	34
2.5.6 Deployment	34
2.6 Application of Market Basket Analysis Used in Menu Recommendation	34
2.7. Similar Existing Research	36
2.8. Implication of Literature Review	38
2.9. Conclusion	39

# CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Project Methodology: CRISP-DM	40
3.2.	Business Understanding	42
	3.2.1. Determine Business Objectives	43
	3.2.2. Assess Situation	44
	3.2.3. Determine Data Mining Goals	45
	3.2.4. Determine Project Plan	45
3.3.	Data Understanding	46
	3.3.1. Collect Initial Data	46
	3.3.2. Describe Data	48